
Adult Consumer Perception Survey Data - Superior Region - November 2007 

Frequency
November 2007Valid 1366

Total Number of RECEIVED Surveys

Frequency
November 2007Valid 1108

Total Number of COMPLETED Surveys

Valid PercentFrequency
Refused
Impairment
Language
Other
Total
 

Total

Valid

Missing

258
20

100.0238
9.723
9.723
5.012

75.6180

If the instrument is not completed, the PRIMARY reason must be indicated.

Demographic Data  

Valid PercentFrequency
Female
Male
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
16

100.01092
36.9403
63.1689

Gender

Valid PercentFrequency
African American
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic
Native American
White
Other
More than 1 race
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
17

100.01091
8.188
1.719

74.7815
2.831
8.997
2.325
1.516

Ethnicity
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Valid PercentFrequency
18 - 25 years old
26 - 35 years old
36 - 45 years old
46 - 59 years old
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
63

100.01045
40.1419
31.1325
18.7195
10.1106

Age Categories

Service-Related Data  

Valid PercentFrequency
This is my first visit here
> 1 visit, but < one month
1 to 2 months
3  to 5 months
6 months to 1 year
More than 1 year
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
85

100.01023
62.3637
12.0123
10.8110

7.981
5.152
2.020

How long have you received services here?

Valid PercentFrequency
I decided to come in on 
my own
Someone else 
recommended that I 
come in.
I came in against my will.
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
110

100.0998
7.979

43.5434

48.6485

What was the primary reason you became involved with this program?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total
Unknown

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
110

100.0998
97.6974

2.424

Were the services you received provided in the language you prefer?
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Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total
Unknown

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
118

100.0990
95.8948

4.242

as a consumer, and mental health education materials) available to you in the language you prefer?

Who helped in completing the Survey? 

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.01108
71.3790
28.7318

I did not need any help.

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.01108
6.067

94.01041

A mental health advocate / volunteer helped me.

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.01108
2.326

97.71082

Another mental health consumer helped me.

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.01108
4.145

95.91063

A member of my family helped me.

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.01108
1.921

98.11087

A professional interviewer helped me.
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Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.01108
3.741

96.31067

My clinician / case manager helped me.

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.01108
5.258

94.81050

A staff member other than my clinician or case manager helped me.

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Valid

100.01108
2.022

98.01086

Someone else helped me.

Valid PercentFrequency
English
Spanish
Tagalog
Vietnamese
Total

Valid

100.01108
.11
.22

1.517
98.21088

Language of instrument

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

386
41

100.0345
8.128

91.9317

since you began to receive mental health services?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

386
49

100.0337
18.161
81.9276

were you arrested during the 12 months prior to that?
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Valid PercentFrequency
Been reduced
Stayed the same
Increased
Not Applicable (No police 
encounters this year or 
last year)
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

386
54

100.0332

65.7218

2.79
11.438
20.267

to receive mental health services, have your encounters with the police . . .

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

637
38

100.0599
7.243

92.8556

arrested during the last 12 months?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

637
48

100.0589
6.840

93.2549

arrested during the 12 months prior to that?

Valid PercentFrequency
Been reduced
Stayed the same
Increased
Not Applicable (No police 
encounters this year or 
last year)
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

637
63

100.0574

73.0419

3.721
9.152

14.382

over the last year, have your encounters with the police . . . 
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Valid PercentFrequency
Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
23

100.01085
36.2393
44.9487
16.2176

2.224
.55

Perception of Access to Services

Valid PercentFrequency
Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
37

100.01071
40.7436
46.7500
11.9127

.55

.33

Perception of Quality & Appropriateness

Valid PercentFrequency
Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
71

100.01037
32.1333
43.0446
21.1219

3.233
.66

Perception of Participation in Treatment Planning

Valid PercentFrequency
Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
77

100.01031
21.2219
38.9401
29.6305

8.183
2.223

Perception of Social Connectedness
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Valid PercentFrequency
Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
66

100.01042
22.2231
39.8415
28.9301

7.376
1.819

Perception of Functioning

Valid PercentFrequency
Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
67

100.01041
20.2210
42.8446
31.5328

4.850
.77

Perception of Outcomes

Valid PercentFrequency
Dissatisfied
Somewhat Dissatisfied
Neutral
Satisfied
Very Satisfied
Total

Valid

100.01108
47.3524
39.9442
10.4115

1.618
.89

General Satisfaction

Std. DeviationMeanMaximumMinimumN
accscale
appscale
txscale
socscale
funscale
outscale
satscale
Valid N (listwise) 960

.758484.31425.001.001108

.787753.79085.001.001041

.886843.73655.001.001042

.901633.77565.001.001031

.763084.18375.001.001037

.643044.25225.001.001071

.724414.16615.001.001085
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Quality of Life Survey Data  

Valid PercentFrequency
Terrible
Unhappy
Mostly Dissatisfied
Mixed
Mostly Satisfied
Pleased
Delighted
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
65

100.01043
8.185

16.3170
22.1231
34.0355

7.578
7.679
4.345

QOL_1.  How do you feel about your life in general?

Std. DeviationMeanMaximumMinimumN
Descriptive Statistics for 
Living Situation 
Subscales
Valid N (listwise) 1037

1.488924.73887.001.001037

Descriptive Statistics for Living Situation Subscales

Std. DeviationMeanMaximumMinimumN
Descriptive Statistics for 
Daily Activities and 
Functioning Subscales
Valid N (listwise) 1044

1.367524.46817.001.001044

Descriptive Statistics for Daily Activities and Functioning Subscales

Valid PercentFrequency
Not at all
Less than once a month
At least once a month
At least once a week
At least once a day
No family / Not applicable
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
121

100.0987
4.342

33.6332
22.3220
13.7135
15.4152
10.7106

QOL_4.  In general, how often do you get together with a member of your family?

Std. DeviationMeanMaximumMinimumN
Descriptive Statistics for 
Family Relations 
Subscales
Valid N (listwise) 984

1.579944.60327.001.00984

Descriptive Statistics for Family Relations Subscales
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Valid PercentFrequency
Not at all
Less than once a month
At least once a month
At least once a week
At least once a day
Not applicable
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
90

100.01018
2.323

25.0254
36.6373
17.2175

9.294
9.799

QOL_6A.  About how often do you visit with someone who does not live with you?

Valid PercentFrequency
Not at all
Less than once a month
At least once a month
At least once a week
At least once a day
Not applicable
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
130

100.0978
15.1148
35.6348
15.8155

6.362
5.857

21.3208

more than a friend, like a spouse, a boyfriend or a girlfriend?

Std. DeviationMeanMaximumMinimumN
Descriptive Statistics for 
Social Relations 
Subscales
Valid N (listwise) 1008

1.368424.56187.001.001008

Descriptive Statistics for Social Relations Subscales

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
80

100.01028
74.9770
25.1258

QOL_8A.  During the past month, did you generally have enough money to cover food?
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Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
85

100.01023
62.6640
37.4383

QOL_8B.  During the past month, did you generally have enough money to cover clothing?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
89

100.01019
82.8844
17.2175

QOL_8C. During the past month, did you generally have enough money to cover housing?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
84

100.01024
59.8612
40.2412

around for things like shopping, medical appointments, or visiting friends and relatives?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
94

100.01014
41.7423
58.3591

for social activities like movies or eating in restaurants?

Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
73

100.01035
5.254

94.8981

such as assault, rape, mugging or robbery?
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Valid PercentFrequency
No
Yes
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
76

100.01032
13.9143
86.1889

such as burglary, theft of your property or money, or being cheated?

Valid PercentFrequency
No arrests
1 arrest
2 arrests
3 arrests
4 or more arrests
Total

Total

Valid

Missing

1108
97

100.01011
.44
.22
.33

1.414
97.7988

QOL_10. In the past month, how many times have you been arrested for any crimes?

Std. DeviationMeanMaximumMinimumN
Descriptive Statistics for 
Legal & Safety Subscales
Valid N (listwise) 1036

1.311295.09887.001.001036

Descriptive Statistics for Legal & Safety Subscales

Std. DeviationMeanMaximumMinimumN
Descriptive Statistics for 
Health Subscales
Valid N (listwise) 1033

1.508024.12347.001.001033

Descriptive Statistics for Health Subscales

Page 11


